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FHXEBFHELECOMMUNICAHONS NEPWORK-SERVCES LIGENGE
FEXEB/MOBHE / UNIFIED CARRIER LICENCE
SERVACES BASEDORPERATORLIGENGE
TELECOMMUNICATIONS ORDINANCE (Chapter 106)

China Mobile Hong Kong Company Limited

Name of Tariff : 4G138/4G158 /4G228 / 4G188H / 4G208H /4G398

Effective Date : 24" Mar, 2014

Description of Tariff:

Service Plan Remarks

4G138 and 4G158  With effect from Sep 26, 2013, these service plans are no longer available for customers to
subscribe. It is for record only.

4G228 With effect from Oct 15, 2013, this service plan is no longer available for customers to
subscribe. It is for record only.

*

* *

*

* * * * *

In consideration of the provision of the telecommunication services (“Service”) by China Mobile Hong Kong Co. Ltd.
(“CMHK") as set out in Clauses 1 below, Customer undertakes to pay the prescribed Service fees and observe and
comply with the terms and conditions hereincontained in addition to the terms and conditions of the (General) Contract for

Telecommunications Services (“General Contract”):
1. Service Plan Details — 4G / 3G Service Plan

Service Plan 4G138 4G158 4G228
Monthly Fee $138 $158 $228
Monthly Local Airtime (min.) 1,600 2,500 3,800
Thereafter Local Airtime Charge
$0.2
(per minute)
Local Unlimited#
# for the first 5GB local data access speed
and application remains unrestricted, and can
be used to deduct China data roaming usage.
Monthly Local Data Usage After the first 5GB, local data access speed
(Can be used to deduct China 500MB 1GB will be restricted but no less than 128kbps

data roaming usage)

and the network will not support peer-to-peer
(P2P) upload and download, including
BitTorrent, until next bill date, and China
data roaming usage will be charged at

$20/100MB

Intra-network

Free Intra-network SMS Package: free 10,000 SMS/month, thereafter $0.2/SMS

Local SMS
Inter-network

$0.6 / SMS




Local Video call

Intra-network:$1.5/min. ; inter-network : $2.5/min.

Local MMS Charge

$1.5 each

Extra Local Data Usage Charge
Per Bill Month
(Can be used to deduct China

data roaming usage)

* $20/100MB (the bill monthly charge
capped at $298);

* Data usage upper limit at 5GB(the
Local data and China data roaming
service will be suspended until the
next Bill Month when in any Bill
Month, the data usage upper limit is

used up)

“Extra Data Package” at $98 per bill month per
extra 5GB usage upper limit with unrestricted
local data speed and application and can be
used to deduct China data roaming usage.
After this extra 5GB upper limit is used up,
local data access speed will be restricted but
no less than 128kbps and the network will not
support peer-to-peer (P2P) upload and

download, including BitTorrent, until next bill

charged at $20/100MB

Free 12-Month VAS Offer

Call Forwarding Package, Calling Number Display, Basic Voice Mailbox, Call Waiting &

overseas)

The Service Plans listed in this agreement above is only applicable to SIM Only Subscription.

If at any time no 4G network service is available to the customer using local network service for reason
that such customer’s location is out of 4G network coverage but within 3G or 2G network coverage or is
using the dedicated 3G or 2G network service, CMHK will without any compensation or prior notice,
provide 3G or 2G network service only until the customer re-enters 4G network coverage available areas
or re-uses the 4G network service .

Provision of 4G or 3G network service is subjected to the device used by the customer.
Local video calls can only be used via 3G network mode.

Local data and China data roaming service for customer of 4G138 or 4G158 Service Plan will be
suspended until the next Bill Month without any compensation or prior notice when in any Bill Month,
the “Monthly Free Local Data Usage” subscribed thereunder is used up.

Customer of the above 4G/3G Service Plan who wishes to continue to use Extra Local Data Service/Extra
Data Package is required to subscribe through CMHK website or the same device for Extra Local Data
Usage by sending the dedicated USSD Code or Short Message Service (SMS), if applicable. Once
subscribed, customer will be liable to pay the prescribed charges for the Extra Local Data Usage applied
for that Bill Month irrespective of whether it is wholly or partially used up.

For Customer of 4G228 Service Plan who has subscribed “Extra Data Package”, the effective date of
the local and China roaming data usage will be the date on which the data available under the original
“5GB Monthly Free Local Data Usage” is used up and not the subscription date of the “Extra Data
Package”, until the last day of the relevant bill month or the date on which the data available under the
“Extra Data Package” is used up, whichever shall be the earlier.

4G/3G network service is available locally only. Only China Mobile 2G network is applicable to China data
roaming usage and shall not be used for FTP - P2Papplications (including BitTorrent - Peer Casting applications

Customer who subscribes for 4G/3G Service Plans shall not be allowed to subscribe Mobile Data Package at

Customer who subscribes Fetion service understands and agrees that upon the Local Data Service being
suspended due to the “Free Local Data Usage” subscribed thereunder being used up in any Bill Month, no
Fetion service shall be available until the Local Data Service resumes. Do we need to mention this?

Customer is required to pay an additional $12 per month for MTR, Tunnels, Mobile Services License &

CMHK reserves the right to amend, withdraw, suspend or terminate the above privileges at any time, and the
amendment, withdrawal, suspension or termination will take effect upon the customer being informed in writing

Airtime charges will be rounded up to the nearest minute. All Local data usage and China data roaming usage

\A
V.
VL.
VII.
VIII.
- including PP Stream ~ PPTYV, etc).
IX.
the same time.
X.
XI.
Administration Fees.
XIl.
or through SMS.
X1,
will be rounded up to a multiple of 200MB.
XIV.

For existing customer who changes to 4G/3G series service plan, the existing offers or privileges available to the
original series service plan(s) (“Original Series Service Plan(s)”) subscribed will be forfeited permanently and
immediately without any compensation. Unless the customer commits a fresh minimum service period upon
changing to 4G/3G series service plan, the original minimum service period in relation to the Original Series
Service Plan(s) shall remain effective and enforceable.

date, and China data roaming usage will be

Call Hold, Conference Call, Incoming/ Outgoing Call Barring and Bar Incoming Call (when




XV. Free VAS offer are valid from Customer’s service subscription start date till the 12" Bill Cut-off date. Upon the
expiry of validity period, customer will be charged at the prevailing rate.

2. Termination of Discounts and other charges

No " Free Local Airtime / Data Usage”, or other discounts granted to Customer in any Bill Month under this
Agreement can be carried forward to the subsequent month(s) and any unused portion thereof in any Bill Month
shall be forfeited and in no circumstances shall any rebate be made nor can any unused portion be converted into
cash. Provision of all such discounts shall be terminated forthwith without compensation or liability on CMHK'’s part
upon the termination of the General Contract and/or the Service Plan, regardless the reason of the termination. All
other VAS and service which are not offered herein for free and any VAS or service from time to time offered by
CMHK hereafter to its customers in general and subscribed for by Customer shall be subject to charges at the then
prevailing rate the details whereof shall be posted on CMHK website.

3. This Supplementary Agreement is an inseparable and integral part of the General Contract containing which the
Customer has executed in respect of the service plan he/she has subscribed.

CMHK reserves the right to vary or amend any of the terms and conditions herein contained.

In order to enjoy the “Monthly Tariff Discount Offer” provided by China Mobile Hong Kong Co. Ltd. (“CMHK?"), l/we
shall observe the following terms and conditions in addition to those contained in the General Contract:

Offer Details :

Applicable Service Plans & “Monthly Tariff Discount
Offer” for 12 bill months*

Monthly Tariff Discount Amount :

4G138/4G158 / 4G228 Service Plan  : $40

Minimum Service Period & minimum monthly tariff

amount of “Monthly Tariff Discount Offer”

12 consecutive bill months from date of signing this contract

with minimum monthly tariff amount $138

Liguidated damages

$500

Offer Effective Date and Period

From the 1% — 12" bill month

New Customer: from the date of service activation

Existing customer: from the next bill date of this agreement

Connecting Tone Offer:

Connecting Tone Special Monthly Fee*

Customer who selects the above “Monthly Tariff Discount
Offer” is entitled to subscribe Connecting Tone Service at $8
per month during the abovementioned Minimum Service
Period, (original price: $15/month).

* Applicable to another 12 months automatic extension offer: please refer to the contract auto renewal clause below for

details.




Other Terms and Conditions:

1.

4G/3G series service plans and their “Tariff Discount” offer cannot be used in conjunction with other tariff discount,
rebate and any other offers. If customer is subscribing 4G/3G series service plan or enjoying any of these aforesaid
offers at the 4G/3G series service plans, the existing offers will be forfeited permanently and immediately without
compensation.

“Tariff Discount” can be used for deduction of the Monthly Fee of the current month only. During the discount period,
should a customer terminate / suspend the General Contract and/or service plan, change to an inapplicable service
plan or unsubscribe any service plan with CMHK, the “Tariff Discount” offer shall be terminated forthwith without
compensation to the customer or liability on CMHK's part.

If Customer selects and accepts “Monthly Tariff Discount Offer”, in the event that during the relevant “Minimum Service

Period” any of the events as mentioned in sub-clauses a) to d) of this Clause 3 shall occur, the Customer shall remain

liable to pay CMHK forthwith the applicable Liquidated Damages at the rate stated above. In the case where Customer

has effected prepayment, all service charges and other fees paid by Customer by way of prepayment shall be liable to

be forfeited as liquidated damages and in no circumstances shall they be refunded or transferred and any unused

rebates, credits or benefits accrued to the service plan attached to the mobile number stated in this Agreement shall

forthwith cease to be payable without compensation. Nor may any such unused rebates, credits or benefits be carried

forward to other accounts or redeemed for cash or any item or product.

a) if the Customer changes the customer number; or

b) if the Customer changes the registered name for the mobile telephone number, or

c) If the Customer changes the service plan below designated service plan at minimum monthly tariff amount of
“Monthly Tariff Discount Offer”; or

d) if the service to the mobile telephone number is terminated / disconnected for whatever reason, or

e) if this Agreement and/or “The (General) Contract for Telecommunications Services” is terminated for whatever
reason.

Customer is required to apply for Connecting Tone Service to enjoy the “Connecting Tone Special Monthly Fee” offer
mentioned in the “Offer Details” above.

No “Monthly Tariff Discount Offer” granted to Customer in any Bill Month under this Agreement can be carried forward
to the subsequent month(s) and any unused portion thereof in any Bill Month shall be forfeited. The grant of
discounts pursuant to this Agreement shall be terminated forthwith without compensation or liability on CMHK’s part
upon the termination of the General Contract and/or the Service Plan, regardless the reason of the termination.

This Supplementary Agreement is an inseparable and integral part of the General Contract containing which the
Customer has executed in respect of the service plan he/she has subscribed.

CMHK reserves the right to vary or amend any of the terms and conditions herein contained.

Service Plan

Remarks

4G188H & 4G208H

With effect from Sep 26, 2013, these service plans are no longer available for customers to
subscribe. It is for record only.

4G398

With effect from Oct 15, 2013, this service plan is no longer available for customers to subscribe. It
is for record only.

In consideration of the provision of the telecommunication services (“Service”) by China Mobile Hong Kong Co. Ltd.
(“CMHK?") as set out in Clauses 1 below, Customer undertakes to pay the prescribed Service fees and observe and
comply with the terms and conditions hereincontained in addition to the terms and conditions of the (General) Contract for
Telecommunications Services (“General Contract”):

4, Service Plan Details — 4G / 3G Service Plan

Service Plan 4G188H 4G208H 4G398
Monthly Fee $188 $208 $398
Monthly Local  Airtime (min.) 1,600 2,500 3,800
Thereafter Local Airtime Charge
$0.2
(per minute)
Local Unlimited#

# for the first 5GB local data access speed
Monthly Local Data Usage and application remains unrestricted, and can
(Can be used to deduct China 500MB 1GB be used to deduct China data roaming usage.
data roaming usage) After the first 5GB, local data access speed

will be restricted but no less than 128kbps

and the network will not support peer-to-peer




(P2P) upload and download, including
BitTorrent, until next bill date, and China
data roaming usage will be charged at

$20/100MB

Intra

Free Intra-network SMS Package: free 10,000 SMS/month, thereafter $0.2/SMS

Local SMS
Inter

$0.6 / SMS

Local Video call

Intra-network:$1.5/min

. ; inter-network : $2.5/min.

Local MMS Charge

$1.

5 each

Extra Local Data Usage Charge
Per Bill Month
(Can be used to deduct China

data roaming usage)

$20/100MB (the bill monthly charge
capped at $298);

Data usage upper limit at 5GB(the
Local data and China data roaming
service will be suspended until the

next Bill Month when in any Bill

“Extra Data Package” at $98 per bill month per
extra 5GB usage upper limit with unrestricted
local data speed and application and can be
used to deduct China data roaming usage.
Atfter this extra 5GB upper limit is used up,
local data access speed will be restricted but

no less than 128kbps and the network will not

support peer-to-peer (P2P) upload and
Month, the data usage upper limit is
download, including BitTorrent, until next bill
used up)
date, and China data roaming usage will be

charged at $20/100MB

Free 12-Month VAS Offer

Call Forwarding Package, Calling Number Display, Basic Voice Mailbox, Call Waiting &

Call Hold, Conference Call, Incoming/ Outgoing Call Barring and Bar Incoming Call (when

overseas)

XVI.The Service Plans listed in this agreement above is only applicable to purchasing handset at the time of
subscription.

XVII. If at any time no 4G network service is available to the customer using local network service for reason
that such customer’s location is out of 4G network coverage but within 3G or 2G network coverage or is
using the dedicated 3G or 2G network service, CMHK will without any compensation or prior notice,
provide 3G or 2G network service only until the customer re-enters 4G network coverage available areas
or re-uses the 4G network service .

XVIII. Provision of 4G or 3G network service is subjected to the device used by the customer.
XIX.Local video calls can only be used via 3G network mode.

XX. Local data and China data roaming service for customer of 4G188H/4G188 or 4G208H/4G208Service Plan
will be suspended until the next Bill Month without any compensation or prior notice when in any Bill
Month, the “Monthly Local Data Usage” subscribed thereunder is used up.

XXI.Customer of the above 4G/3G Service Plan who wishes to continue to use Extra Local Data Service/Extra
Data Package is required to subscribe through CMHK website or the same device for Extra Local Data
Usage by sending the dedicated USSD Code or Short Message Service (SMS), if applicable. Once
subscribed, customer will be liable to pay the prescribed charges for the Extra Local Data Usage applied
for that Bill Month irrespective of whether it is wholly or partially used up.

XXIl. For Customer of 4G398 Service Plan who has subscribed “Extra Data Package”, the effective date of
the local and China roaming data usage will be the date on which the data available under the original
“5GB Monthly Local Data Usage” is used up and not the subscription date of the “Extra Data Package”,
until the last day of the relevant bill month or the date on which the data available under the “Extra Data
Package” is used up, whichever shall be the earlier.

XXIII. 4G/3G network service is available locally only. Only China Mobile 2G network is applicable to China data
roaming usage and shall not be used for FTP ~ P2Papplications (including BitTorrent - Peer Casting applications
- including PP Stream - PPTYV, etc).

XXIV.Customer who subscribes for 4G/3G Service Plans shall not be allowed to subscribe Mobile Data Package at
the same time.

XXV. Customer who subscribes Fetion service understands and agrees that upon the Local Data Service being
suspended due to the “Free Local Data Usage” subscribed thereunder being used up in any Bill Month, no
Fetion service shall be available until the Local Data Service resumes.

XXVI.Customer is required to pay an additional $12 per month for MTR, Tunnels, Mobile Services License &
Administration Fees.




XXVII. CMHK reserves the right to amend, withdraw, suspend or terminate the above privileges at any time, and
the amendment, withdrawal, suspension or termination will take effect upon the customer being informed in
writing or through SMS.

XXVIII. Airtime charges will be rounded up to the nearest minute. All Local data usage and China data roaming
usage will be rounded up to a multiple of 100MB.

XXIX.For existing customer who changes to 4G/3G series service plan, the existing offers or privileges available to
the original series service plan(s) (“Original Series Service Plan(s)”) subscribed will be forfeited permanently
and immediately without any compensation. Unless the customer commits a fresh minimum service period upon
changing to 4G/3G series service plan, the original minimum service period in relation to the Original Series
Service Plan(s) shall remain effective and enforceable.

XXX. Free VAS offer are valid from Customer’s service subscription start date till the 12" Bill Cut-off date.
Upon the expiry of validity period, customer will be charged at the prevailing rate.

5. Termination of Discounts and other charges

No " Free Local Airtime / Data Usage”, or other discounts granted to Customer in any Bill Month under this
Agreement can be carried forward to the subsequent month(s) and any unused portion thereof in any Bill Month
shall be forfeited and in no circumstances shall any rebate be made nor can any unused portion be converted into
cash. Provision of all such discounts shall be terminated forthwith without compensation or liability on CMHK's part
upon the termination of the General Contract and/or the Service Plan, regardless the reason of the termination. All
other VAS and service which are not offered herein for free and any VAS or service from time to time offered by
CMHK hereafter to its customers in general and subscribed for by Customer shall be subject to charges at the then
prevailing rate the details whereof shall be posted on CMHK website.

6. This Supplementary Agreement is an inseparable and integral part of the General Contract containing which the
Customer has executed in respect of the service plan he/she has subscribed.

CMHK reserves the right to vary or amend any of the terms and conditions herein contained.
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